

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 4 OF 2025
IN
MACMA NO: 745 OF 2025

Between:

Y. Venkanna, S/o. Venkaiah.

...Petitioner/Respondent No. 1
(Respondent No. 1 in MACMA 745 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The New India Assurance Company Ltd., Claims Hub, Hyderabad Regional Office, 6th Floor, Surya Towers, S.P Road, Secunderabad

...Respondent No.1/Appellant
(Appellant in-do-)

2. Janga Reddy Yampala, S/o. Y. Yadagiri Reddy, Aged. Major, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No.3, Road No.2, Sagar Road, Pindi Narayana Reddy Nagar, L.B. Nagar, Hyderabad.
3. Venkataiah, S/o. K. Narsimha, Aged. Major, Occ. Driver of Crime Vehicle, R/o. 2-3-54/6/4, Amberpet, Hyderabad

...Respondent Nos. 2, 3/Resp Nos. 3, 4
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the interim stay vide IA No 3 of 2025 order dated 24/06/2025 in MACMA No 745 of 2025 and also permit the Petitioner to withdraw the deposited amount, pending disposal of MACMA No. 745 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.No.3 of 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in pursuance to the Order and Decree passed in MVOP No.551 of 2018, Dt. 04.10.2024 on the file of the Court of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-Cum-X Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad including

Execution Proceedings if any in the said MVOP, pending disposal of MACMA No. 745 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.06.2025 made in I.A.No.3 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P HARINATH GUPTA Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 and Sri M LINGAM Advocate for the Appellant.

The Court made the following
ORDER

This application is filed seeking to vacate the interim stay granted by this Court on 24.06.2025 in I.A. No. 3 of 2025 and also permit the claimant to withdraw half of the compensation amount deposited by the Insurance Company (appellant) in pursuant to the orders passed by this Court on 24.06.2025.

This Court by order, dated 24.06.2025 in I.A. No. 3 of 2025 granted stay of execution of the decree passed in M.V.O.P. No. 551 of 2018 on the file of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-X Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad, on condition of appellant-Insurance Company depositing 50% of the decretal amount together with costs and interest.

Now, it is submitted by the learned Standing Counsel for the appellant that the conditional order has already been complied with by depositing 50% of the decretal amount together with costs and interest as directed by this Court.

Therefore, the interim stay granted by this Court dated 24.06.2025 is made absolute and the claimant is permitted to withdraw the amount already deposited by the appellant-Insurance Company together with costs and interest without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

**SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-Cum-X Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyd.
2. One CC to SRI. P HARINATH GUPTA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. M LINGAM Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:16/12/2025

ORDER

I.A.No.4 of 2025

IN

MACMA.No.745 of 2025

DIRECTION

